

ITEM NO.38

COURT NO.4
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SECTION II-D

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) Nos.5083-5084/2026
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-02-2026
in CRLREVP No. 39/2023 26-02-2026 in CRLMA No. 6468/2026 passed by
the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

SUNIL KUMAR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 74027/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 74024/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING WITHIN
TIME, IA No. 74022/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 15-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Sagar Suri, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Kanakamedala Ravindra Kumar, A.S.G.
Mr. Devraj Bhattacharjee, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. S.N. Terdal(aor), Adv.
Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sidhant Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Yashraj Singh Bundela, Adv.
Ms. Gargi Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Aakash Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Satish Aggarwal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that a sum
of Rs.8,00,000/- has to be paid to respondent no.2 herein in
full and final settlement of all claims of respondent no.2.
Already a sum of Rs.2,20,000/- has been deposited by the
petitioner before the High Court which has also been withdrawn
by respondent no.2.

contd..

Learned counsel for the petitioner further submitted that Demand Drafts for Rs.8,00,000/- are ready to be handed over to learned counsel for respondent no.2.

Learned counsel for respondent no.2 is ready to accept the Demand Drafts for Rs.8,00,000/- (Rs.2,00,000/- and Rs.6,00,000/-). Photocopies of the demand drafts are at pages 124-125 of the paper book.

Since, respondent no.2 has accepted a sum of Rs.8,00,000/- + Rs.2,20,000/- totalling to Rs.10,20,000/- and the petitioner is not further contesting these special leave petitions, we dispose of the same by observing that full and final claim of respondent no.2 has been met by petitioner herein. The petitioner has no further dues payable to respondent no.2 herein.

Consequently, the judgment and order(s) of conviction and sentence are set aside and all other orders would not have any efficacy and they are accordingly set aside.

The Special Leave Petitions are disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

Pending application(s) shall stand disposed of.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)